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By-laws under the Local Government Act

The Alice Springs Town Council, in pursuance of the powers 
conferred on it by the Local Government Act and in 
accordance with section 204(2) and (3) of the Act, at a 
meeting held on 28 June 1993, made the following By-laws 
and, for the purposes of section 63(2)(a) of the 
Interpretation Act, authorised Allan Raymond McGill, the 
clerk, to sign them.

Dated 1 July 1993.

A.R. McGill 
Clerk

AMENDMENTS OF ALICE SPRINGS (CONTROL 
OF PUBLIC PLACES) BY-LAWS

NEW BY-LAW
The Alice Springs (Control of Public Places) By-laws 

are amended by inserting, after by-law 55, the following:
"55A. SALE, S.C., OF MOTOR VEHICLES IN PUBLIC PLACE

"(1) In this by-law -
'dealer' means a dealer under the Motor Vehicle 

Dealers Act;

'motor vehicle or boat' does not include a motor 
vehicle or boat to which Part IV applies;

'sale' includes every method of disposition for 
valuable consideration including barter and a 
disposition to or from an agent for sale on 
consignment.

* Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette 
on 6 October 1993.
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Alice Springs (Control of 
Public Places) By-laws

Tr"(2) A motor vehicle or boat shall not be offered or 
exposed for sale in a public place -

(a) by a dealer; or
V(b) subject to paragraph (3), by any person other 

than a dealer,
except in accordance with a permit granted by the council 
under Part II.

"(3) Paragraph (2)(b) does not apply to a person 
other than a dealer who offers or exposes for sale at any 
one time no more than one motor vehicle or boat in a
public place adjacent to or in the immediate vicinity of
the person's place of abode.

"(4) A motor vehicle or boat shall, unless the 
contrary is proved, be deemed to be offered or exposed for 
sale by a dealer if it is displayed or placed in a public 
place by, for or on behalf of any of the following:

(a) a dealer, employee (whether remunerated wholly 
or partly by commission or not) or agent of the 
dealer;

(b) where the dealer is a company or partnership, an 
officer, employee (whether remunerated wholly or 
partly by commission or not), member, principal 
shareholder or partner of the company or
partnership; or

(c) a spouse (including a de facto spouse), parent 
or adult child of a dealer or of any person 
holding an office or having a designation
specified in paragraph (b).".

The common seal of the Alice Springs Town Council was 
affixed hereto in pursuance of the resolution of the 
Council passed on 28 June 1993, authorising the seal to be 
so affixed.

A. McNeill 
Mayor

A.R. McGill 
Clerk


